STATE ATTORNEY CASE NO.: 23CF015949AD CLERK NO.: 162023CF2862A
23CF0159498BD 162023CF2862B
DIVISION:  CRG

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY,
SPRING TERM, IN THE YEAR TWO THOUSAND TWENTY-THREE

STATE OF FLORIDA INDICTMENT FOR:

VS.
1) MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

(A) MARIO ENRIQUE FERNANDEZ SALDANA 2) CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT MURDER
(B) SHANNA LEE GARDNER 3) SOLICITATION TO COMMIT A CAPITAL
FELONY

4) CHILD ABUSE

~ IN THE NAME OF AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

The Grand Jurors of the State of Florida and County of Duval, empaneled and sworn to inquire and true presentment
make in and for the body of the County of Duval, upon their oaths, do present and charge that:

COUNT 1

MARIO ENRIQUE FERNANDEZ SALDANA and SHANNA LEE GARDNER on February 16, 2022, in the County of
Duval and the State of Florida, did unlawfully and from a premeditated design to effect the death of Jared Bridegan, did then
and there kill the said Jared Bridegan, a human being, and during the commission of the aforementioned Murder in the First
Degree did use a weapon, contrary to the provisions of Section(s) 782.04(1)(a), 775.087(1), Florida Statutes.

COUNT 2

MARIO ENRIQUE FERNANDEZ SALDANA on or between November 1, 2021 and February 16, 2022 and SHANNA
LEE GARDNER on or between May 1, 2015 and March 16, 2023, in the County of Duval and the State of Florida, did agree,
conspire, combine or confederate with other human beings to effect the death of Jared Bridegan, a human being, contrary to
the provisions of Sections 782.04(1)(a) and 777.04(3), Florida Statutes.

COUNT 3

MARIO ENRIQUE FERNANDEZ SALDANA and SHANNA LEE GARDNER on or between November 1, 2021 and
February 16, 2022, in the County of Duval and the State of Florida, did solicit another, to-wit: Henry Tenon to commit an
offense prohibited by law, to-wit: First Degree Murder and in the course of such solicitation did command, encourage, hire, or
request Henry Tenon or another to engage in specific conduct which would constitute such offense or an attempt to commit
such offense, contrary to the provisions of Sections 782.04(1)(a) and 777.04(2), Florida Statutes.

COUNT 4
MARIO ENRIQUE FERNANDEZ SALDANA and SHANNA LEE GARDNER on February 16, 2022, in the County of
Duval and the State of Florida, did knowingly orwi!lfulli abuse a child by intentionally committing an act that could reasonably

be expected to result in physical or mental injury to a person under the age of 18 years, without causing great bodily
harm, permanent disability, or permanent disfigurement, contrary to the provisions of Section 827.03(1)(b), Florida Statutes.

Foreperson of the Duval County Grand Jury.




MELISSA W. NELSON, STATE ATTORNEY
FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRC

Daniel E. Skinner ~—

Bar Number 108324

Assistant State Attorney

Fourth Judicial Circuit in and for Duval County, Florida,
Prosecuting for said State

|, Daniel E. Skinner, Assistant State Attorney for the Fourth Judicial Circuit of the State of Florida, in and for Duval
County, hereby certify that |, as such Prosecuting Officer and as authorized an iredflby Jaw, have advised the Grand Jury
which returned this Indictment this _17" day of August, 2023.

Danie! E. Skinner
Bar Number 108324
Assistant State Attorney

Race: White Sex: Male DOB: 04/28/1988

White Female 03/18/1987
Custody: Yes _X No Bond $ X None
Capias: X (B Defendant not in custody) Arraignment Date:  September 12, 2023
Juvenile: Yes X N Sealed _X Yes No

e AL /‘“‘1‘\4 |

Receiving Judge:

MCL NO.(S): S782.04(1)(a), 775.087(1), LI; 8782.04(1)(awfﬁ§ F1: S777.04(2), F1; $827.03(1)(b), F3;
$782.04(1)(a), 775.087(1), LI; S782.049S9=, 777.04(3), F1;
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Jacksonville Sheriff's Office
Jacksonville, Florida

‘| First Appesrance; Continued: -~
Continusd: Continued: ~ Continued: Continusd: Continued:
Route To !
Groups: '
People:
Al'l'est and BOOking Report Year: 2022 Incident #: 22000051 7 Amend #:

Previous Juvenile Jail Number:

Jail #: 2023024867 Admitted: 10/20/2023 22:28 File Direct: YES

ADULT JSO ID#: court: Circuit
GARDNER, SHANNA LEE | ssm: OBTS #:
Incident Information y
0 ADAMS ST E 500 ADAM® ST E FELONY

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202

Sub-sector: A1 TAZ: 97

Arresting Agency: JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF'S OFFICE

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202
Sub-sector: A1 TAZ: 97

Day/Dats/Time Arrested: Friday, 10/20/2023 18:39

Day/Date/Time Incident From: Friday, 10/20/2023 18:39 To: Friday, 10/20/2023 18:39

Offense Location Type: JAIL / PRISON

Miscellaneous
Interviewed By:

. Is Amestee currently on probation?: NO
Drug Activity: UNKNOWN Drug Type: NOT APPLICABLE

Arrest Made On: CALL s Incident Gang Related?: NO Was Hate Crime Involved?: NO Was Dating Violence Involved?: NO

CLERK COPY

IDomestic Violence Related?: NQ

If No, Is it Domestic Related?: NO Any Children under 18 Invoived as a Victim?: NO

Arrestee - GARDNER, SHANNA LEE

Demographics
Race: WHITE

A Sex: FEMALE
Ethnicity: NOT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN

Primary Language: English Secondary Language: NOT APPLICABLE

Age: 36
Hair Style: STRAIGHT
Build: THIN

Height (inches): 5'09"
Hair Color: BROWN
Eye Color: HAZEL

Complexion: OLIVE Voice: NORMAL

Clothing/Description:

Place of Birth: PASCO, WASHINGTON, UNITED STATES

Nicknames:
Aliases:

Distinguishing Marks (Scars, Marks, and Tattoos)

Contact Information
Home Phone #:
Cell Phone #:
Email Address:

Primary ldentification
Type of ID Given: NONE

Agency Identification

JSOID: - JPICSID:

Home Address
. 500 ADAMS STE

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202

Sub-sector: A1 TAZ: 97
Employment/School

Employer:

School Last Attended:

Bus. Phone #:

Cell Phone Provider:

ID;

Mailing Address

Occupation:

Date of Birth: 03/18/1987 DRI GIN Al

Weight (ibs): 180
. Hair Length: LONG
" Facial Hair NONE

Ext. Alt. Phone #:

Issuing State: WASHINGTON

Alternate Address

ORIGINAL

ADLT G4RDNER, SHANNA LEE

CCR #: 2022-220000517 AD LT

ARREST REPORT  Page I of3 Jall #: 2023024867



Arrest 2022-220000517 (COL - ted) Vo

Country of Citizenship: UNITED STATES US Citizen?: YES Residence Type: OUT OF STATE Residence Status: RESIDENT

ECD Usage:

RTR written related to this incident?: NO RTR Incident Yr:  RTR Incident #:

Drugs Involved?: NO Alcohol involved?: NO Computer Involved?: NO

Is Arrestee a Gang member?: NO Required o register as a sex offender?: NO

Suspect Invoke Miranda?: NQ Miranda Rights Given?: NO Amestes Confessed?: NO Amestee needs ADA Consideration?: NO
Weapon(s) involved

Weapon(s): NOT APPLICABLE (NONE)

Offense(s) , '
#1  Statute# T777.04(2) Degree: F1 UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed
SOLICITATION TO COMMIT A CAPITAL FELONY
Citation #: 7 | SA# 23CF015949BD Warrant Type: Local Capias
USO Control #: 1692803 *] Warrant/Case # 16-2023-CF-002862-BXXX-MA INo. of Counts: :
Jurisdiction: FLORIDA Court Location/Div.: CR-G Judge: KEVIN BLAZS
Purge/Bond Type:No Bond Bond Amount: Date of Issue:08/17/2023 Date of Retum: 10/20/2023
Criminal Activity Type: %
VOP/ATA ONLY .
Original SW Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed
escription: .
#2  Statute #: 782.04(1)(A) 'Degree: F1 UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT MURDER
Citation #: —— SA# 23CF015949BD Warrant Type: Local Caplas
/SO Control #/I’692903 Y Warrant/Case #: 16-2023-CF-002862-BXXX-MA 0. of Counts:
Jurisdictiop” Court Location/Div.: CR-G Judge: KEVIN BLAZS
Purge/Bbng Type:No Bond Bond Amount: Date of Issue:08/17/2023 Date of Return: 10/20/2023
Crimin&l Agtivity Type:
VOP/FVA ONLY _
Original StaW Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed
escription:
#3  Statute# 782.04(1)(A) Degree: LF  UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed
MURDER WIRST DEGREE
Citation #: .~ SA# 23CF015949BD Warrant Type: Local Capias
LUSO Conjrol #: A 692903 Warrant/Case #: 16-2023-CF-002862-BXXX-MA INo. of Counts: .
Jurisdiction:FI{ORIDA Court Location/Div.: CR-G - <Judge: KEVIN BLAZS
Purge/Bond Jype:No Bond Bond Amount: Date of Issue:08/17/2023 Date of Retum: 10/20/2023
Criminal Actjvity Type: Nong/Unknown R .
VOP/FTA ONLY
Original S!a e No: Degrsee: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed
Descnptlon
#4  Statute #: 827.03 Degree: F3 UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed
USER DEFINED : CHILD ABYSE
Citation#: Sa#:  23CF015949BD Warrant Type: Local Capias
USO Controf #: 1692903 Warrant/Case #: 16-2023-CF-002862-BXXX-MA INo. of Counts:
Jurisdiction: FLORIDA Court Location/Div.: CR-G Judge: KEVIN BLAZS
Purge/Bond Tyge:No Bond Bond Amount: a Date of Issue:08/17/2023 Date of Return: 10/20/2023
Criminal Activity Type:
VOP/FTA NLY
Original Statute Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed
iDescription:

Additional Information
Local Warrant Served

Transported by Fugitive Unit to the Pretrial Detention Facllity Unit from Washington

CCR #: 2022-220000517 .
ADLT G4RDNER, SHANNA LEE ARREST REPORT  Page 2 of 3 Jall #: 2023024867 ADLT
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Arrest 2022-220000517 (C?wxﬁnued) ;

Signature
I, P.L. WALKER ( #71124 ), swear or affirm that the information providled within this affidavit and any additional documentation
referenced in this affidavit to be true and correct to the best of my knlowledge.

Amesting Officer#1: s/ P.L. WALKER (#71124)

Div/District or Unit: JAILS '
Sworn to me this 20th day of October, 2023, by the referenced arresting officer under oath. The officer is personally known to me.

Approving Supervisor: Is| D.J. BROWN (#5178 ) Status: Approved
Administrative
Transported By: CORRECTIONS TRANSPORT Arresting Officer #2:  NIA

Num of Cases Cleared:

Additional Reviewers
Report Reviewer 2:  Is/ LIM. WAY (#78627 ) Status: Approved
Report approved on:  10/20/2023 22:26

Investigation Time #1

Hour(s): 00 Minute(s): 30 Cost Amount: $24.12
Ad(ditional Question(s)
Body Worn Camera Footage .
01 Is there Body Wom Camera (BWC) footage for incident?: NO

Jail Information (Back Door) Date and Time Admitted: 10/20/2023 22:28
Jail Number: 2023024867 Juvenile/Court Clerk #:

Triage Questions

Involved in Traffic Accident?: NO Injuries from Accident?:

Was OC Deployed Prior to/during Arrest?: NO Was a Hobble Restraint used on the Arrestee?: NO

Does the Arréstes Exhibit any Signs of Suicidal Behavior or Attempts?: NO Does the Arrested have any Observable Medical/Mental Health Problems?: NO
Has the Arrestee Shown any Escape Potential or Violence Propensity Behaviors?: NO

Is there any other Information about the Amrestee that Jail Personnel need to Know?: NO

If Yes, What?:
Part Il of Arrest And Booking Report:
Arrestee Personal Information: How Long in Jax? 8yenrs
. Verit By:
Chemical Test Data erfeaton B

Specimen: ,

Blood Breath Urine Unablo None

Analysis Resufts: : Refused:

1st @/210L TIME: Blood:

2nd . g/210L TIME: Breath:

w i gz TIME: Urine:

Broath Test Instrument:

Type: Machine #:

Operafor Name and ID#: - Dats:

Right Thumb Print =
Pe—a
ey
(-
CCR #: 2022-220000517

ADLT

ADLT GA4RDNER, SHANNA LEE ARREST REPORT  Page 303 Jail #: 2023024867
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Page 1 of 1 WARRANT SERVED ‘NOTIFICATI&N’ CTL# 1692903

S.A.NO.: . 23CF015949BD

CCRNO.: . 2022-220000517

COURT CASE NO.: 16-2023-CF-002862-BXXX-MA
CONTROL NO.: 1692903

NIC NO.: W852986831

Received this Arrest Warrant the 17th day of August, 2023, and executed it on the 20th day of October,
2023, by arresting the within named SHANNA LEE GARDNER and having her before the Court this
day of ‘ , 20 .

Statute Number and Description Bond

782.04(1)(A), MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE; NO BOND

782.04(1)(A), CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT MURDER; F1 NO BOND

777.04(2), SOLICITATION TO COMMIT A CAPITAL FELONYF1 NO BOND

827.03(1)(B), CHILD ABUSE; F3 NO BOND

JUDGE: KEVIN BLAZS ' . SERVING OFFICER: /s/ Phineas L. Walker|D# 71124
COURT LOCATION/DIV:CR-G SERVING AGENCY: JSO Department of Corrections

DUTY SECTION:

SERVICE COUNTY: Duval

JAIL DOCKET NUMBER: 2023024867 COC OFFENDER NUMBER: *
OBTS NUMBER:
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Jody Phillips

Clerk of Circuit Court
ADD ON DOCKET
Conihi™
Date: OCTOBER 21, 2023 Judge: VACANT BY SENIOR RETIRED JUDGE P/A: TODD EANEETN
oty Hane Coxe
Ww-%-23
EF A LVENT & PASS TO: oS
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